

Listed on 24.07.2015  
Before Ld. Registrar  
Court No. 2  
Item No. 21

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.13976/2013**

Union of India & Ors. Petitioners  
**VERSUS**  
M/s Hari Nagar Sugar Mills Ltd. & Anr. Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Court of Ld. Registrar on 30.03.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 is already on record.***

***Despite opportunity granted to the ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects in the application for substituted service by way of publication, defects have not yet been cured. However, as last opportunity two weeks time is granted to cure the defects.***

***Liberty is also granted to the ld. Counsel for the petitioner to make out appropriate application for deletion of Respondent No. 2.***

***Post again on 24.07.2015."***

It is submitted that counsel for Petitioner has neither cured the defects in application for substituted service to serve Respondent No. 2 by way of publication nor filed application for deletion of Respondent No. 2 from array of parties so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 21<sup>st</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.**

Copy to :  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar Adv.  
M/s Khaitan & Co., Adv.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

P-2/Avi